Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General, A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

KOPUA No. 1Q Reserve, being Section 9, Block VI, Pirongia Survey District, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Vol. 169, folio 72, in the register-book of the Land Registry Office, at Auckland: Approximate area, 118 acres.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of January,

A. T. NGATA, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

W HEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land :

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

Kahuwera B 2B Block, Section 4, Totoro Survey District: Approximate area, 63 acres 2 roods 33 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of January, 1930.

A. T. NGATA, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Allocating the Capital Expenditure chargeable against the Waihi Drainage Area, to the various Subdivisions thereof.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 17th day of December, 1929.

${\bf Present:}$

THE HONOURABLE G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the twenty-first V day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, and published in *Gazette* of the twenty-fourth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven,

the boundaries of the Waihi Drainage Area constituted under the Swamp Drainage Act, 1915, were redefined, and the land comprised therein was divided into three subdivisions in pursuance of the powers in that behalf conferred by section

pursuance of the powers in that behalf conterred by section four of the Swamp Drainage Amendment Act, 1926:

And whereas for the purposes of giving effect to the provisions of the said section four, as modified by the provisions of section twenty-six of the Finance Act, 1929, it is expedient that the sum of sixty-two thousand five hundred pounds referred to in the said Acts as the capital expenditure chargeable against the aforesaid drainage area as from the thirty-first first through the content of the said Acts are thousand proposed and twenty-nine and thousand proposed and twenty-nine through the said Acts as the said and twenty-nine and thousand proposed and twenty-nine and the said Acts as the said Acts as the capital expenditure charges. day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, should be allocated between the various subdivisions in the manner hereinafter provided:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby allocate the aioresail sum of sixty-two thousand five hundred pounds in the proportions shown in the Schedule

SCHEDULE.

WAIHI DRAINAGE AREA.

Name of Subdivision. Allocation. $\begin{array}{cccc} \text{Pukehina} & \dots & \text{Two twenty-fifths (£5,000).} \\ \text{Central (national endowment)} & \text{Twenty twenty-fifths (£50,000).} \\ \text{Kaikokopu} & \dots & \dots & \text{Three twenty-fifths (£7,500).} \\ \end{array}$

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Amending an Order in Council cancelling the Reservation over a Public Utility Reserve in the Town of Miritu, Marlborough Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 17th day of December, 1929.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS by an Order in Council dated the fourteenth W day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, and gazetted on the seventeenth day of that month (hereinafter referred to as the said Order in Council) the reservation for public utility purposes over Section 28, Town of Miritu, Block II, Arapawa Survey District, was expecilled. cancelled:

And whereas an error was made in the description of the

And whereas an error was made in the description of the said land in the Schedule to the said Order in Council, inasmuch as the same was described as being situated in Block II, instead of in Block III, Arapawa Survey District, and it is expedient that the error should be rectified:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Public Reserves. Domains, and National Parks and in pursuance and exercise of the powers conterred upon him by the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby amend the Schedule to the said Order in Council by substituting the words "Block III, Arapawa Survey District" for the words "Block II, Arapawa Survey District."

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Approving the Term of the License granted to the Whangarei Lighting and Manufacturing Company, Ltd., for Tramways across First Avenue in the Borough of Whangarei.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 17th day of December, 1929.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the Tramways Act, 1908, and the Tramways Amendment Act, 1910, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the term of the license granted for a period of twenty-one years from the seventeenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred